

Neetu Devi v. State

CWP No. 1649 of 2024

11.9.2025

Present

Mr. Rajender Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State in all the petitions.

Since petitioners Nos. 2 and 3 herein are ready to give up their claim for the posts of Librarian and Accountant and to serve the Institution on the post of JOA(IT), let Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional Advocate General have instructions, whether aforesaid petitioners can be given relaxation in age, as has been granted to persons namely Anupama Sharma, Sanjeevana Devi and Shashi Kiran, as stated in communication dated 9.9.2025, issued under the signatures of Director Higher Education, for next date of hearing.

List on **27.10.2025**.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

September 11, 2025
(vikrant)